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. GENERAL INFORMATION

A. Applicant & Owner. Tesla, Inc., 45500 Fremont Boulevard, Fremont, CA 94538. 1660 Suckle
Highway, LLC, 689 Ramsey Avenue, Hillside, NJ 07205.

B. Proposal. A minor site plan with bulk (C) variances to permit the exterior storage of inventory
vehicles in connection with the Tesla sales facility located at 1605 Route 70 West..

C. Zone. Industrial Restricted (IR) Zone with an Industrial Restricted-Restricted Business (IR-RB)
Overlay Zone.

D. Site Area. The property is located in the northern section of the Township between Interstate 295
and the New Jersey Turnpike near the border of Mount Laurel Township (Burlington County). The
site is located near the Deer Park industrial area and surrounded by identically zoned properties.
It is bounded to the southeast by Old Cuthbert Road and to the northwest by Interstate 295. All
adjacent properties are zoned Industrial Restricted (IR) with an Industrial Restricted-Restricted
Business (IR-RB) Overlay with Cherry Hill Health and Racquet Club to the south, Stormmaster
Gutters to the north, 1-295 to the west and Public Storage to the east. The subject site is
approximately 15.4 acres in size.

E. History. The building on the property was initially constructed in 1987. Along with a number
of change of occupancy zoning permits, the following land use approvals have been
obtained:

1. OnFebruary 3, 1986, preliminary and final site plan approval was granted for the construction
of a 50,000 square foot distribution center along with a variance for parking permitting a
reduction in the required number of parking spots.

2. OnJune 7, 1989 minor site plan approval was granted for the construction of a 7’ chain link
fence.

3. On April 5, 1990 a sign variance was granted by the Zoning Board to allow a 28 square foot
sign to be 10’ high and located 15’ from the right of way. An extension of this approval was
granted on June 6, 1991.

4. OnlJuly 21,1997 preliminary and final site plan approval was granted for a 10,000 square foot
addition to the existing structure. No variances were required.

5. On January 31, 2019, Tesla was granted a zoning permit to allow for the indoor storage of
vehicles only.

Il.  COMPLETENESS REVIEW
A. Submitted Items. The following information has been submitted in support for this application
and reviewed by the Cherry Hill Department of Community Development for conformance to the
Zoning Ordinance:
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1. Minor Site Plan prepared by Robert P. Freyd®Eof DynamicEngineeringlated June 920,
last revision dated December 21, 2020
a. Cover Sheet, Sheet 1 of 5;

Aerial Map, Sheet 2 of 5;

Overall Site Plan, Sheet 3 of 5;

Detailed Parking Plan, Sheet 4 of 5; and

. Vehicle Circulation Plan

2. Site Photographs.

3. Operations Report.

4. Fleet Operations — Vehicle Specifications and Photographs.

Poo T

Checklist Items. The following checklist items should be submitted in accordance with the

Township’s Zoning Ordinance:

6. Three (3) copies of Environmental Assessment§&Ee). A waiver has been requested and
the Department does not object to the granting of this waiver.

15. Required Approvals. List and provide applications and permits of regulatory agencies (NJDOT,
NJDEP, CCSC, etthe applicant shall determine if any outside agency approvals are
required. All outside agency approvals shall be a condition of Planning Board approval.

16. Summary. A written description of the proposed use(s) and operation(s) of the building(s), i.e.,
the number of employee or usersrafn-residential buildings, the proposed number of shifts
to be worked, the maximum number of employees on each shift, expected truck traffic, noise,
glare, radiation, heat, odor, safety hazards, air and water pollutidre applicant shall
provide testimony regarding the proposed operations of the business to the Planning Board
at the public hearing. The applicant shall address trash and recycling pickup, the types of
vehicles stored on-site, hours of operation, employees, expected traffic impacts, on-site
security, and any and all information relating to Section 502 of the Zoning Ordinance.
Furthermore, the applicant shall provide testimony regarding trash/recycling operations in
regard to the proper handling and removal of automobile fluids if any maintenance services
are being provide inside the building. Lastly, the applicant shall provide testimony regarding
how the operations on the subject site will complement and supplement the operations of
the sales facility at 1605 Route 70 West (i.e. frequency of deliveries, etc.).

35. Building Plans. Proposed structures and uses on the tract, i.e., size, height, location,
FNNF yaASYSyidsz +ty I NOKAGSOGQa &aoOltSR StS@riAazy
modified, with building lighting details andtached signsA waiver has been requested and
the Department does not object to the granting of this waiver as no changes to the building
are proposed; however, the applicant shall provide testimony regarding the condition of
facade of the building and indicate whether any repairs are necessary.

37. Signs. Existing and proposedigns, including the location, size, height and necessary
measurements and a Sign Location PlEre applicant has noted that there is one, pre-
existing, non-conforming freestanding sign (permitted by variance) that will be used by the
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applicant. They have also noted that there are currently two facade signs on the property

one of which will be removed and the other will be replaced with the building numbers.

Existing elevations and contour lines over the entire area of the proposed development and
two (2) permanent bench marks based upon U.S.G.S. dAtwaiver has been requested

and the Department does not object to the granting of this waiver.

Tree Location. Location, species, and size of trees eight (8") inches or more at breast height
diameer. A waiver has been requested and the Department does not object to the granting

of this waiver as no trees will be removed as part of this application.

Locations of all existing and proposed water courses (i.e. lakes, streams, ponds, swamps or
marsh areas, or underdrain) within 500 feet of the development, show the location and water
level elevationsA waiver has been requested and the Department does not object to the

granting of this waiver.

Flood Plain limits as determined by most reddBMA FIRM maps and onsite evaluations by a
licensed professional engineédrwaiver has been requested and the Department does not

object to the granting of this waiver.

Freshwater Wetlands & transition area boundaries, and stream buffer with NJfRE&epted
referenceA waiver has been requested and the Department does not object to the granting

of this waiver.

Landscaping Plan showing number, size, species, and lodéiadditional landscaping has

been provided as part of this application however, the new trash enclosure does require
landscaping as a buffer. The applicant should provide testimony regarding the existing
conditions on this lot to justify this design waiver request.

Design Calculations showing proposed drainage tiasilin accordance with the appropriate
drainage runoff requirements. Calculations must be accompanied by gmé post
development drainage shed maps, and soil types as shown by Soil Conservation Survey Map.
A waiver has been requested and the Department does not object to the granting of this

waiver.

Soil Borings. Test boring, percolation rates and water levels shall be obtained by a licensed
engineer A waiver has been requested and the Department does not object to the granting

of this waiver.

Utilities. Plans and profiles for all storm lines, underdrains and ditches whether onsite or off
tract, affected by the development including:

a. Location of each inlet, manhole or other appurtenance.

b. Slope of line.
C
d

Pipe material type.
Strength, class or thickness.

e. Erosion control and soil stabilization methods.

A waiver has been requested and the Department does not object to the granting of this

waiver.

Streets. Plans for afiroposed streets or road improvements, whether onsite otraft,

showing:

c. Fire lanesThe Department defers to the review of the Cherry Hill Fire Marshal. The
applicant shall provide testimony with regard to the use and operations on the
proposed site.

e. Parking spaces with size, number, location, and ADA spaces.

i. ADA ramps, signage, striping, efthe applicant shall provide testimony regarding
existing ADA facilities. Provision of parking facilities for handicapped persons shall be
in accordance with the requirements of the Barrier-Free Subcode of the New Jersey
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Uniform Construction Code N.J.A.C. 5:23-7.13 and 5:23-7.14 and the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities. All ADA
accessible routes shall be shaded on the Plan and all ADA parking spaces shall be shown.

s. Proposed gradesThe Department defers to the Planning Board Engineer and the
Department of the Department of Code Enforcement, Construction, and Inspections
with regard to the compliance with ADA regulations.

u. Standard details for curbing, sidewalks, bike paths, paving, stoned or graveled surfaces,
bollards, railroad ties and fenceStop bars, stop signs, crosswalks and any other
pavement markings and restriping shall be in conformance with §511.J.1 through 5
(thermoplastic paint, thermoplastic material or long-life epoxy resin). C

65. Lighting Plan showing photometric patterns, isolux, footcanai&s|it does not appear that
any new lighting is proposed with this application. The applicant shall provide testimony
as to the adequacy of the existing lighting for the proposed use.

66. Sewer & Water. Plans and profiles of water, and sewer layolsher onsite, offsite or off
tract showing:

Size and types of pipes and mains.

Slope.

Pumping Stations.

Fire hydrants.

Standard details.

f. Trench repair details for street crossings.

A waiver has been requested and the Department does not object to the granting of this

waiver.

67. If service is to be provided by an existing water or sewer utility company, a letter from that
company shall be submitted, indicating that service shadMaélable before occupancy of any
proposed structuresA waiver has been requested and the Department does not object, as
those items can be deferred to conformance at the risk to the applicant.

68. Soil Erosion & Sediment Control Plan, per CountyCe®oservationA waiver from the
Camden County Soils Conservation District (CCSCD) may be required.

oo oo

C. Determination. This application has been deemed complete. The above and below-referenced
items shall be addressed on revised plans and submitted for conformance review. If feasible, the
applicant shall address the outstanding comments noted herein prior to the scheduled hearing.

.  DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMENTS
A. Zoning Requirements. Automobile repair shops as well as warehouses/storehouses are permitted
principal uses in the Industrial Restricted (IR) Zone per §419.B.1 and §419.B.2.a of the Zoning
Ordinance, respectively.

625,346 SF

§421.E Lot Area (square feet) 20,000 SF (14.36 Acres) No Change
§421.E Lot Frontage (feet) 100’ 676.9’ No Change C
§421.E Lot Depth 120 797.4 No Change C
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§421.E Front Yard 30 357.8 No Change C

§421.E Side Yard 10' 37.8' No Change C
§421.E Aggregate Side Yard 24' 481.4' No Change C
§421.E Rear Yard 20' 475’ No Change C
S421.E Maximum Height 35’ <35’ No Change C
8.2% No Change
§421.E Maximum Building Cover 30% C
51,027 SF No Change
17.0% 17.1%
§421.E Maximum Lot Cover 70% C
106,160 SF 107,082 SF
83.0% 82.9%
§421.E Open Space 25% C
519,186 SF 518,264 SF
§508.F.3 Residential Buffer 25’ >25' >25’ C
§511.B.2 Parking Minimum 11
39 1454 %
§511.B.5 Parking Maximum 14
§511.H.2.a Residential Parking Setback 25’ >25’ >25’ C
§511.H.2.b ROW Parking Setback 20 28.4' No Change C
§511.H.2.c Non-residential Parking Setback 5' 275.2 No Change C
V Variance

ENC Existing Non-conformance
C Conforms

AThe parking minimum is based on the use of the building as a warehouse. The applicant is seeking approval for exterior storage of
vehicles so 106 parking spaces are proposed for this purpose. 39 of the parking spaces are pre-existing and located in the parking area in
front of the building.

B. Bulk (C) Variances. It is recommended, although not required, that justification be provided by a
licensed New Jersey Professional Planner (P.P.), for the requested variances in accordance with
N.J.S.A. §40:55D-70:

1. From §511.B.5 to permit more than the maximum number of parking spaces permitted.
Specifically, the applicant is requesting a total of 145 parking spaces amounting to 106 new
parking spaces for the purposes of outdoor storage of vehicles in addition to the 39 pre
existing parking spaces ogite. Aminimumof 11 parking spaces areequiredwhich is based
upon the use of the building as a warehougath 1 parking space required per 5,000 SF of
Gross Floor Area (GFA), whereas a maximum of 14 parking spaces are permitted which is
based upon the allowance of up to 036 of the required parking of the subject use.

C. Design Waivers. The following design waivers are required:
1. From §508.G.1, from providing interior parking islands.
2. From §508.G.6, from providing one perpendicular landscape island for every three parking
bays.

5|Page



From §508.G.10, from providing an intervening landscape island in a row with more than 20
parking spaces.

From §509.B, from providing a Lighting Plan. The applicant proposes to utilize the existing

lighting system.
From §510.B.1, from providing a loading space, where three (3) loading spaces are required.
Any other Design Waivers deemed necessary by the Planning Board.

D. Comments.

1.

Testimony shall be provided regarding the circulation of car carriers on the property to ensure
that adequate maneuvering space is provided.

The applicant shall provide testimony regarding the process for locating vehicles on the
property to ensure that car alarms are not being used as a means to locate vehicles.

The applicant shall be required to bring the site up to conformance with all applicable ADA
requirements. This shall be a condition of approval.

It does not appear that any fencing is being proposed on the site. The applicant shall verify
that security measures are being enacted on the site to deter vehicle theft.

Testimony should be provided regarding any impacts, utilizing the performance standards
established in §502 including air quality, emissions, drainage, glare, heat, noise, odor, waste,
ventilation, vibration and sight triangle visibility.

‘No Idling’ signs, as recommended by NJDEP (www.stopthesoot.org), shall be wall-mounted
and maintained in prominent locations at reasonable intervals to be readily visible to vehicles
subject to the idling restrictions within all loading areas, if a loading area is subsequently
required.

Sign illumination may be provided by downward-lit exterior fixtures or internally-lit
incandescent bulbs, fluorescent tubes, metal halide or mercury-vapor lamps. Regardless of
the type of illumination employed, all illuminated signs shall be properly shielded and so
located as to prevent glare or blinding effects upon motor vehicle traffic and so as not to cause
a nuisance to residents of the area.

Signs capable of illumination shall be turned off between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 7:00
a.m. the following morning, unless the business or uses identified are open to the public later
than 10:00 p.m. or earlier than 7:00 a.m., in which event any such establishment may keep a
sign illuminated during business hours, only.

The application may be subject to additional comments by members Planning Board, the
Cherry Hill Department of Community Development, the Township’s Planning Board
consultants, and/or the public.

APPROVAL PROCESS

If approved, the following items are required to complete the approval process (notwithstanding any

other needed items due to the unique nature of the application):

1. After the resolution is memorialized, a Notice of Decision will be published in the Courier Post by
the Department of Community Development.

2. Two (2) copies of revised site plans along with an electronic copy, which provide completeness
items and all conditions of approval, should be submitted to the Department of Community
Development for review.

3. Submit any draft legal documents (agreements, deeds, easements, etc.) for review by the
Planning Board Engineer and Solicitor.

4. Submission of a Cost Estimate.
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CC:

5. After comments from the Department of Community Development and the Board Engineer have
been provided, revise (if needed), and submit six (6) copies of finalized plans for signature along
with an electronic copy.

Payment of Inspection Escrow, based on the finalized cost estimate.

Payment of any outstanding Review Escrow.

Submission of Performance Guarantee(s), if applicable.

Completion and submission of the Non-Residential Development Form (N-RDF) and fee, if
applicable.

10. Complete and submit a Zoning Permit and applicable Sign Permit applications (for all facade,

oo No

free-standing, and functional signs). To learn about how to submit a zoning permit during the

closure of Town Hall, please visit the following webpadetp://www.cherryhill-
nj.com/203/Zoning.

Once items 1 through 10 are completed, if deemed necessary, schedule a pre-construction meeting
with the Department of Engineering at by contacting Danielle Moceri, Administrative Assistant, at
(856) 424-3203 or dmoceri@chtownship.com. Please prepare a construction schedule to present at
the meeting.

Joseph A. Paparo, Esq. (via email)
Robert P. Freud, PE, PP (via email)
Stacey ArcayiPP, PECME, PTO®iaemail)
James W. Burns, Esq. (via email)

Steve Musilli, CPWM (via email)

Kevin McCormack (via email)

Danielle Mocer{via email)

Fred Kuhn (via email)

Sharon Walkefvia email)

Cherry Hill Police Traffic Safety Unifvia email)
Thomas Shemeldyia email)

Katherine Malgieri (via email)

Kathleen Gaeta (via email)
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CHERRY NATALIE K. SHAFIROFF, PP, AICP, SUPERVISOR & Bus Stop
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

LICENSE NO. 33L100643200
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